

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State
of New York,

Plaintiff,

-against-

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Index No. 452044/2018

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence No. 2

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
CROSS-MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP**

1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ExxonMobil’s Cross-Motion for Leave to Amend Its Answer Should Be Granted.....	2
A. ExxonMobil Has Stated a Defense of Selective Enforcement.....	3
B. ExxonMobil Has Stated a Defense of Conflict of Interest.	7
C. ExxonMobil Has Stated a Defense of Official Misconduct.....	11
II. The Attorney General’s Motion for a Protective Order Should Be Denied.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>534 E. 11th St. Hous. Dev. Fund Corp. v. Hendrick,</i> 90 A.D.3d 541 (1st Dep’t 2011)	3
<i>United States v. Armstrong,</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>Berger v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	11
<i>United States v. Bowen,</i> 799 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Bower Assocs. v. Town of Pleasant Valley,</i> 2 N.Y.3d 617 (2004)	3
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	5
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church,</i> 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	5
<i>Granite State Ins. Co. v. Transatl. Reins. Co.,</i> 132 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep’t 2015)	2
<i>Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Vill. of Mineola,</i> 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Hartman v. Moore,</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	5
<i>Kocourek v. Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.,</i> 85 A.D.3d 502 (1st Dep’t 2011)	2
<i>Kreamer v. Town of Oxford,</i> 96 A.D.3d 1130 (3d Dep’t 2012)	3, 7
<i>Liberty Petrol. Realty, LLC v. Gulf Oil, L.P.,</i> 164 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2018)	13
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,</i> 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	7
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Greystone & Co.,</i> 74 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dep’t 2010)	2
<i>Ocean to Ocean Seafood Sales, Inc. v. Trans-O-Fish & Seafood Co.,</i> 138 A.D.2d 265 (1st Dep’t 1988)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Scholastic, Inc. v. Pace Plumbing Corp.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep’t 2015)	2
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Rios</i> , 160 A.D.3d 912 (2d Dep’t 2018)	6
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Zichettello</i> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Claire Ballentine, <i>Inquiry Ends Into Exxon Mobil’s Accounting Tied to Climate Change</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 3, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/03/business/exxon-mobil-sec-climate-change.html	7
CPLR § 3025.....	2
CPLR § 3026.....	2
CPLR § 3101.....	13
HB 1700 (Conf. Rep.), Va. Budget Amendments (Va. 2019), https://budget.lis.virginia.gov/amendment/2019/1/H	8
Keith Goldberg, <i>SEC Sets Limits on Shareholder Climate Actions</i> , Law360 (Apr. 9, 2019), https://www.law360.com/articles/1147947/sec-sets-limits-on-shareholder-climate-actions	7
N.Y. State Ethics Comm’n, Advisory Op. No. 95-38.....	10
N.Y. State Ethics Comm’n, Advisory Op. No. 96-2.....	10
N.Y. State Ethics Comm’n, Advisory Op. No. 97-6.....	10
